



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION No.1153 OF 2025

(Nathu s/o. Ramu Moharle Vs. Sub-Divisional Officer, Rajura and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. Anjan De, Advocate for petitioner.

Ms. P.C. Bawankule, AGP for respondent Nos.1 and 2/State.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE, J.

DATE : 7th MAY, 2025.

The learned A.G.P. submits that the petition has been listed without serving copy to the office of the Government Pleader.

2. The Registry shall explain as to how the petition is listed without copy having been served to the office of the Government Pleader.

3. Stand over at 2.30 p.m. today.

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)

LATER ON :

1. The Section Officer has filed reports stating therein that there is no provision to ensure supplying copy to the Government Pleader's Office at the time of filing petition, but has tendered apology.

2. It appears that the Section Officer misread the order. The explanation sought was in context with petitioner circulating the petition without supplying copy to the Government Pleader's Office. It was not in context with filing writ petition. The attention of Section Officer is invited to Practice Note No.14 which provides that in the matter of circulation for interim or

ad-interim relief the Advocate must give 48 hours written notice to the other side. The petitioner, however, has not given intimation to the Office of Government Pleader and in that context the order was passed. The Registry shall be careful hereinafter.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall serve copy of the petition to the office of Government Pleader.

3. Issue notice on petition as well as on interim relief to the respondents, returnable on 19.6.2025.

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)

Wadode